ITEM NO.22+61

COURT NO.3

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6113-6117/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-11-2023 in WA No. 1130/2021 09-11-2023 in WA No. 1133/2021 09-11-2023 in WA No. 1135/2021 09-11-2023 in WA No. 1134/2021 09-11-2023 in WA No. 1137/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

A.R. SATTHISHH EGAPPAN

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.62298/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 2808/2024

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.63397/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.63399/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

WITH

Diary No(s). 5358/2024 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68098/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.68099/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.68096/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 18-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aayushmaan Vatsyayana, AOR

Mr. Naveen Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Warrier, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Mani Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. A. Baskar, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Uma Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar Singh, Adv.

2

Ms. Priya Saroj, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bharuka, AOR

Ms. Sarvshree, Adv.

Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Akriti Jhunjhunwala, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vbr Menon, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philip, AOR

Mr. Febin Mathew Varghese, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agrawaal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## <u>SLP(C) No(s). 6113-6117/2024 and Diary No(s). 5358/2024</u>

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. We are informed that in the connected matters, a coordinate Bench of this Court has issued notice and directed that no coercive action be taken against the petitioner(s).
- 3. In that view of the matter, issue notice.
- 4. In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.
- 5. The Registry is directed to list all these matters together before the same Bench after obtaining orders(s) from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

## Diary No(s). 2808/2024

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.

- Dasti, in addition, is permitted. 3.
- Until further order(s), no coercive action be taken against the petitioner(s).

3

List this matter alongwith SLP(C) No(s). 6113-6117/2024. 5.

(DEEPAK SINGH) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**  (ANJU KAPOOR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**